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No. 490, S.] 	 [Published July 17, 1907. 

CHAPTER 645. 

AN ACT to provide one additional circuit judge for the second 
judicial crieuit. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Additional judge authorised. SECTION 1. The election of 
an additional circuit judge in and for the second judicial cir-
cuit is hereby authorized. 

Election. SEcriox .  2. Said additional circuit judge shall 
be elected by the qualified electors of Milwaukee county at a 
judicial election to be held in Milwaukee county on the first 
Tuesday in April, 1908, according to law, for the election of cir-
cuit judges. 

Term; salary. SECTION 3. Said circuit judge so elected 
shall enter upon the discharge of his duties as such and hold 
his office for a term commencing on the first Monday of May, 
1908, and ending on the day preceding the first Monday in 
January, 1915, and his successor shall be elected at the regular 
judicial election held in the last year of the preceding term, 
and shall hold office for the term of six years, such term to 
commence on the first Monday in January succeeding such 
election. Such additional circuit judge shall receive the same 
compensation as the judges of the second judicial circuit, pay-
able in the same manner as the salaries of said judges are paid. 

Court rooms, officers, clerks. SECTION 4. The board of 
supervisors of Milwaukee county shall provide court. rooms and 
suitable offices wherein said judge may dicharge his duties. The 
sheriff of Milwaukee county shall provide deputy sheriffs, whose 
duty it shall be to preserve order in the court held by said addi-
tional circuit judge, and such other duties as are usually re-
quired of deputy sheriff .s and the clerk of the circuit court for 
Milwaukee county shall furnish such court with a sufficient 
number of deputy clerks to keep the minutes of such court and 
do such other acts as are usually done and performed by deputy 
clerks, and said sheriff and clerk are hereby authorized to ap- 
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point such deputies, who shall be compensated the same as other 
deputies assigned to the performance of like duties in Milwau-
kee county. 

Phonographic reporter. SEcrioN 5. Said additional cir-
cuit judge shall appoint a phonographic reporter for his court, 
who shall be compensated the same as other phonographic re-
porters for the circuit courts in said judicial circuit. 

Judges: election jointly; co-operation. SECTION 6. The 
provisions of chapter 2 of the laws of Wisconsin for 1899, and 
the provisions of section 8 and 9 of chapter 2, of the laws of 
Wiconsin for 1903, shall apply hereto so far as the same are 
applicable. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 15, 1907. 

No. 291, S.] 	 [Published July 17, 1907. 

CHAPTER 646. 

AN ACT to amend section 1379-28 of the statutes, relating to 
the powers of drainage commissioners. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1379-28 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 
* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 

Approved July 15, 1907. 

(In effect from and after date of publication.) 


